Gate Village 5 – Level 1
P.O.BOX 506575
Dubai
T +971 4 425 0900
F +971 4 425 0160

United Kingdom
6th floor, The Corn Exchange
55 Mark Lane
London EC3R 7NE
T +44 20 7762 2000
F +44 20 7762 2222

SWIFT business offices

Americas

Asia Pacific

Europe -Middle East-Africa

The following table provides an overview of the realised gains and losses for the major currency (US dollar) related to fair value
hedges and the related hedged item in order to reflect hedge effectiveness.

(in thousands) 2008 EUR 2007 EUR

Gains/(losses) on hedged item  2,033  (796)
Gains/(losses) on hedging instrument  (2,094)  779
Net gain/(loss)  (61)  (17)

(c) Sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to fluctuations of the US dollar, which is explained by the costs it incurs in its US-based offices and
from products priced internationally in US dollars. Hedging contracts minimise exposures resulting from currency movements against
the US dollar. The sensitivity analysis provides the effect of a change of the US dollar year rate of 100 basis points on the US dollar
positions open at balance sheet date.

At USD USD USD At USD USD USD
year end closing rate closing rate year end closing rate closing rate

closing rate -100 bp +100 bp closing rate -100 bp +100 bp
(in thousands) 2008 EUR 2008 EUR 2008 EUR 2007 EUR 2007 EUR 2007 EUR

Cash flow hedges in
reserves in SoRIE  1,186  1,631  734  5,469  4,740  6,209

Fair value hedges in
income statement  423  403  456  327  339  338

Economic hedges in
income statement  (325)  (229)  (388)  26  69  (84)

Un-hedged position  2,856  2,876  2,836  (2,245)  (2,260)  (2,230)

(d) Interest rate risk

The Treasury Committee evaluates interest rate risk on a regular basis and takes appropriate action when needed. No interest rate
hedging contracts have been concluded in 2008.

(e) Fair values

The carrying amounts of financial instruments not stated at fair value approximate to their fair values due to the short-term maturities
of these assets and liabilities.

70

SWIFT Annual Report 2008

71

SWIFT Annual Report 2008

Southern Africa
Perago Africa (Pty) Ltd.
Glenfield Office Park
Cnr Glenwood Rd & Oberon Ave.
Faerie Glen
Pretoria
South Africa
T +27 12 470 4800